BILL NO. 22-206

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI ACCEPTING THE GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, FOR A COLLABORATION BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND HOPE HOUSE, INC. ON COMMUNITY-DEFINED SOLUTIONS TO VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN.

WHEREAS, the City and Hope House, Inc. have previously worked together to develop a coordinated community response to domestic violence; and,

WHEREAS, Hope House, Inc. previously drafted a grant application on behalf of the City to obtain funding to continue this community response; and,

WHEREAS, the City previously entered into a Memorandum of Understanding between the City and Hope House, Inc. as part of the grant application; and,

WHEREAS, the grant application has been approved by the Office of Violence Against Women and now requires the City's acceptance and execution of the award documents by the Mayor.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the grant award in the amount of \$500,000 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, to the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for a collaboration between the City and Hope House, Inc. on community-defined solutions to violence against women is hereby accepted, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents related to such grant award.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this ______ day of ______ day of ______

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

BILL NO. 22-206

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this ____ day of _____, 2022.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head